State of Wisconsin

Date of enactmentDecember 16, 2015
2015 Senate Bill 158 Date of publication*:December 17, 2015
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AN ACT to renumber 343.17 (3) (e) 1. and 346.89 (&):renumber and amend 343.065 (1) and 343.14 (2) (tn
amend 343.01 (2) (i), 343.03 (3m), 343.04 (2) (b), 343.065 (3) (), 343.07 (1m) (d), 343.6233)3 (2), 343.14
(2) (im) 1m. b., 343.16 (1) (), 343.16 (1) (b) 3. (intro.), 343.16 (2) (e), 343.16 (6) (a), 343.17 (3) (e) 2.(1343.20
(), 343.25 (5) and 343.315 (2) (fm); afoctreate 343.04 (2) (bm), 343.065 (1) (b), 343.14 (2) (im) (intro.), 343.14
(2) (im) 2m. a., 343.14 (2) (im) 2m. b., 343.16 (1) (b) 3. c., 343.16 (6) (am), 343.17 (3) (e) 1e., 343.17 (3) (€) 3., 343.17
(3) (€) 4., 343.17 (3) (e) 5., 343.17 (3) (€) 6., 343.17 (3) (e) 7., 343.315 (2) () 9., 343.315 (2) (f) 10., 34&AL5 (2)
and346.89 (4) (b) of the statuteslating to: commercial driver licenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 343.03(3m) NONCITIZEN FEMPORARY LIMITED-TERM
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: LICENSE. If the issuance of any license described under

sub.(3) requires the license applicant to present any doc

umentaryproof specified in s. 343.14 (2) (ed)2.t0 7.

or (im) 2m. b, the license shall display on tfrent side

of the license, in addition to any legemdabel described

in sub. (3), a legend identifying the license-as-temporary

ratedcapacity of more tharl® gallons and an agaregate limited term or if the license authorizes the operation of
ratedcapacity of 1.000 gallons or mdieat isareeither acommercial motor vehicle, @nondomiciled license
permanenthyor temporarily attached to the commercial 1 hiS noncitizen-temporarymited—termlicense may not
motor vehicle or the chassis. I this paragraph, “tank’ Perenewed except as provided in s. 343.165 (4) (c). A

does not include a portable tank, as defined in 49 cFRrhondomiciledicense may not bissued to a resident of

s. Canadar Mexico.

“Tank vehicle” does not include a_commerciabtor SecTion 3. 343.04 (2) (b) of thetatutes is amended
vehicletransporting an empty storage container tank if to read:

thetank is not designated for transportation, has a rated ~ 343.04(2) (b) Air Full air brakes equipped. -Air Full
capacityof 1,000 gallons or more, and is temporarily air brakes equipped vehiclee commercial motor

SecTioN 1. 343.01 (2) (i)of the statutes is amended
toread:

343.01(2) (i) “Tank vehicle” means any commercial
motorvehicle that is designed to transport a liquid or gas
eousmaterials within—a-tantanks having an individual

attachedo a flatbed trailer In this paragrapH]iquid” vehiclesequipped with a braking system operating fully
hasthe meaning given i#9 CFR 171.8 orpartly on the air brake principle.

SecTION 2. 343.03 (3m) of the statutes is amended to SecTION 4. 343.04 (2) (bm) of thetatutes is created
read: to read:

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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343.04(2) (bm) Partial air brakes equipped. Partial
air brakes equipped vehiclemre commercial motor
vehiclesequipped with a braking system operating par
tially onthe air brake principle and partially on the air
overhydraulic brake principle.

SecTION 4g. 343.065 (1) of the statutes is renrum
bered343.065 (1) (a) and amended to read:

343.065(1) (a) If an applicant for @ommercial
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secretaryof noncompletion or unsatisfactory comple
tion of a driver education and training course by a permit
teeunder the age of 18An instruction permit to operate
commercialmotor vehicles or schodluses is valid for
6-months180 days

SecTioN 8. 343.13 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

343.13(2) Notwithstanding sul{1), the department

driverlicense is less than 21 years of age or does not meeshallrestrict the commercial driver license of any person

the physical qualifications for drivers contained48
CFR3910r an alternative federally approved driver qual
ification program established by the departmentulg
but is at leastl8 years of age and otherwise qualified
underthis chapter and, subject to pdn), the rules of the

to prohibit the-operation-of any-motor-vehicle-equipped
with—air-brakes—if theperson-fails-theportion-af
examinatiorunder s.-343.16 relating-to-air brakes-or the
person’sdriving—skills—testis—conducted-in—a-motor
vehiclenot equipped-with-air brakesmply with49 CFR

departmentthe department may issue the applicant a 383

commercialdriver license restrictetb authorizing the
operationof commercial motor vehicles notiinterstate
commerce.

SecTioN 4m. 343.065 (1) (b) of the statutes is created
to read:

343.0651) (b) An applicant with diabetes controlled
by insulin is not eligible for a restricted commercial
driver license under this section if the applicant had, in
the 3—yearperiod prior to the date of the application, any
moving violation, or any reportable at—fault accident,
dueto diabetes while operating any motor vehiclée
departmentnay not establish by ruke more restrictive
eligibility standard relating to moving violations and at-

fault accidents for applicants under this section who haveas affected by 2015 \igconsin Act ....

diabetescontrolled by insulin.

SecTioN 5. 343.065 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

343.065(3) (a) If a personissued any commercial
driver license under this chapter authorizing operation
commercialmotor vehicles in interstate commerce does
not have on file with the department a current certifica
tion specified in s. 343.14 (2)-() fim) 1m. a.covering
the persons physical qualificationghe department may
downgradehe commerciadiriver license to a restricted
commercialriver license under thigection and impose
a“K” restriction on the license.

SecTION 6. 343.07 (1m) (d) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

343.07(1m) (d) No person holding an instruction
permitissued under thisubsection may operate a tank
vehicleunless the tankare empty and, if the tanks con
tainedhazardous materials, m&d ora vehicle transport
ing hazardous materials requiring placarding or any
guantity of a material listed as a select agent or toxin
under42 CFR 73

SecTioN 7. 343.07 (3) of the statutes is amended to
read:

343.07(3) DURATION; CANCELLATION. An instruction
permitto operate vehicles other than commercial motor

SecTioN 9. 343.14 (2) (i) of the statutes is renrum
bered343.14 (2) (im) 1m., and 343.14 (2) (im) 1m.
(intro.), as renumbered, is amended to read:

343.14(2) (im) 1m. (intro.) Acertification by the
applicantfor-a-commercial-driver-licengbathe or she
either:

SecTion 10. 343.14 (2) (im) (intro.) of the statutes is
createdo read:

343.14(2) (im) (intro.) In additiorto the information
requiredunder this subsection, the application form for
a commercial driver license shall include all of foé&
lowing:

SecTioN 10m. 343.14 (2) (im) 1m. b. of the statutes,
(this act), is
amendedo read:

343.14(2) (im) 1m. b.-MeetSubject to s. 343.065 (1)
(b), meetsall of thedriver qualifications for drivers in
intrastatecommerce as established by the department by
rule and is applying for a commercial driver license valid
only in this state for noninterstate operation.

SecTioN 11. 343.14 (2) (im) 2m. a. of the statutes is
createdo read:

343.14(2) (im) 2m. a. Notwithstanding p&es), if
the person is applying for aommercial driver license
otherthan a license under s. 343.03 (3m), acceptable
proofunder4d9 CFR 383.71b) (9) that the individual is
acitizen or national of the United States or an alien law
fully admitted for permanent residence in the United
States.

SecTioN 12. 343.14 (2) (im) 2mb. of the statutes is
createdo read:

343.14(2) (im) 2m. b. Notwithstanding pafes),if
the person is applying for aommercial driver license
unders. 343.03 (3m)acceptable documentation under
49 CFR 383.7Xf) (2) (i).

SecTioN 13. 343.16 (1) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

343.16(1) (a) General. Except when examination by
a 3rd—party tester is permitted ungmars. (b) to (c), the

vehiclesor school buses is valid for 12 months except that departmenshall examine every applicafar an opera

it may be canceled upaeceipt of information, by the

tor’s license, including applicants fcense renewal as
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providedin sub. (3), and every applicant for authoriza
tion to operate a vehicle class or type for whichetbpli
cantdoes not hold currently valid authorization, other
thanan instruction permit. Except as provided in sub. (2)
(cm)and (e), theexaminations of applicants for licenses
authorizing operation of “ClassA”, “Class B”,
“Class C”,“Class D” or “Class M” vehicles shall include
botha knowledge test and an actdamonstration in the
form of a drivingskills test of the applicarst’ability to
exerciseordinary and reasonable control in the operation
of a representative vehicle. The department shall not
administera driving skills test to a person applying for
authorizationto operate “Class M” vehicles who has
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departmenttandards for testing applicants for school
busendorsements and applicants for operators’ licenses
to operateé‘'Class D” vehicles—Atleast-annualthe The
departmenshall also evaluate testing given by the 3rd-
party tester by one of the following means:

SecTion 15. 343.16 (1) (b) 3. c. of the statutes is
createdo read:

343.161) (b) 3. c. The department shall score drivers
along with the 3rd—party tester duringkills tests to
comparethe scoring results.

SecTION 16. 343.16 (2) (e) of the statutes is amended
to read:

343.16 (2) (e) Farm service industry employee

successfullycompleted a rider coursproved by the
department.The department malby rule, exempt cer
tain personsfrom the rider course requirement of this
paragraph.The department may not require a person who
is applying for authorization to operate “Class M”
vehiclesand who has successfully completed a rider
courseapproved by the Wconsin department of trans
portationmotorcycle safety program twld an instrue

tion permit under s. 343.07 (4) prior to the departnsent’
issuancef a license authorizing the operation of “Class
M” vehicles. The department may not require a person
applyingfor authorization to operate “Class M” vehicles
who holds an instruction permit under s. 343.07 (4) to
hold it for a minimum period of time befomminister

ing a driving skills test. The driving skills of applicants
for endorsements authorizing the operatiocahmer

cial motor vehicles equippedith air brakes, the trans
portationof passengelis commercial motor vehicles or
the operation of school buses, as provides.i843.04 (2)
(b), (bm), (d) or (e), shall also be tested by an actualdem
onstrationof driving skills. The department may endorse
anapplicants commercial driver license for transporting
hazardous materials requiring placarding or any quantity
of a material listed as a select agent or toxin UAREFR

73, subject to s. 343.125, or for the operation of tank
vehiclesor vehicles towing double driple trailers, as
describedn s. 343.04 (2) (a), (c) or (f), based on success
ful completion of a knowledge test. In administering the
knowledgetest, the department shall attempt to accom

law or regulation, thelepartment may waive any knewl
edgetest and shall waive theommercial driver license
driving skills test of a person applying for an “F” enderse
ment,except as provided under s. 343.16 (5) or (6) (a)

SecTiON 17. 343.16 (6) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

343.16(6) (a) WheneveExcept as provided in par
(am),whenevetthe secretary has good cause to believe
thata licensed operator is incompetent or otherwise not
qualifiedto be licensedhe secretary maypon written
notice of at least 5 day$o the licensee, require the
licenseeo submitto an examination including all or part
of the tests specified in sub. (1). Upon the conclusion of
suchexamination the secretary shall take such action as
is appropriate under this chaptércludingcancellation
of the license or permittinthe licensee to retain the
licensesubject to such restrictions as the secretary may
orderor without restrictions.

SecTioN 18. 343.16 (6) (am) of the statutes is created
toread:

343.16(6) (am) If the secretary receives credible
informationthat a person holding a commercial driver
licensecommitted fraud related to thigsuance of the
license the secretary shall provide written notice to the
personthat the person isequired to submit to an
examination,jncluding all or part of the tests required
undersub. (1). A person receiving a notice under this
paragraphshall, within 30 days of receivingotice,

modateany special needs of the applicant. Except as mayarrangeto take the next available examination.

berequired by the department for an “H” or “S” enderse
ment,the knowledge test isot intended to be a test for
literacy or English language proficiencyhis paragraph
doesnot prohibit the department from requiring an appli
cantto correctly read and understand highway signs.

SecTioN 14. 343.16 (1) (b) 3. (intro.) of the statutes
is amended to read:

343.16(1) (b) 3. (intro.) At least-annuallyiennially

SecTioN 19. 343.17 (3) (e) 1of the statutes is renum
bered343.17 (3) (e) 1m.

SecTioN 20. 343.17 (3) (e) 1le. of the statutes is
createdo read:

343.17(3) (e) 1e. “E” restriction, which prohibits
person from operating commercial motovehicles
equippedwith a manual transmission.

SecTiON 21. 343.17 (3) (e) 2. of the statutes is

the department shall conduct an on-site inspection of theamendedo read:

3rd—partytester to determine compliance with the con
tractand with department and federal standards for test
ing applicants for commercial driver licenses and with

343.17(3) (e) 2. “L” restriction, which prohibits a
person from operating commercial motovehicles

equippedwith air brakes;-as-required-in-s.--343.13 (2)
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SecTION 22. 343.17 (3) (e) 3. of thstatutes is created
to read:

343.17(3) (e) 3. “M" restriction, which prohibits a
personfrom operating “Class A” passenger commercial
motorvehicles.

SecTioN 23. 343.17 (3) (e) 4. of thstatutes is created
to read:

343.17(3) (e) 4. “N” restriction, which prohibits a
personfrom operating “Class A” and “Class B” passen
ger commercial motor vehicles.

SecTION 24. 343.17 (3) (e) 5. of thstatutes is created
to read:

343.17(3) (e) 5. “O” restriction, which prohibits a
personfrom operating tractor—trailer commercial motor
vehicles.

SecTION 25. 343.17 (3) (e) 6. of thstatutes is created
to read:

343.173) (e) 6. “V" restriction, which restricts a per
sonfrom operating commercial motor vehicles without
amedical variance.

SeCTION 26. 343.17 (3) (e) 7. of thstatutes is created
to read:

343.17(3) (e) 7. “Z” restriction, which prohibits a
person from operating commercial motovehicles
equippedwith full air brakes.

SecTION 27. 343.20 (1) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

343.20(1) (c) Thedepartment mayy rule, require
any person who is issuedn operatds license that is

valid for a period of more than 2 years to demonstrate

continuing qualifications to hold dicense under this
chapterat 2—-year intervals. The rules may include, with
outlimitation, requiring examination under s. 343.16 (6)
(a) or requiring current medical certification under
343.16(5). The department rules shall requieacella
tion or suspension of the licenf@ noncompliance and
shallpermitsurrender of the operaterlicense under s.
343.265.

SecTION 28. 343.25 (5) of the statutes is amentted
read:

343.25(5) Whenever the secretary determines that a
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tronic mail message, as those or substantially similar
termsare used in that jurisdictianlaw

SecTioN 30. 343.315(2) (f) 10. of the statutes is
createdo read:

343.3152) (f) 10. In this subdivision, “mobile tele
phone”has the meaning given49 CFR 390.5Violating
5.346.89 (4) (b) or a local ordinance in conforntitgre
with or a law of a federally recognized American Indian
tribe or band in thistate in conformity with s. 346.89 (4)
(b) or the law of another jurisdiction prohibiting driving
acommercial motor vehicle, as definedit CFR390.5
while using a hand-held mobile telephone, as ttwse
substantiallysimilar terms are used in thatisdiction's
law.

SecTioN 31. 343.315 (2) (fm) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

343.3152) (fm) A person is disqualified for a period
of 60 daysrom operating a commercial motor vehicle if
the person is convicted of violating s. 343.14 (5) or
345.17and the violation of s. 343.14 (5) or 345.17 relates
to an application for a commercial driver license or if the
person’scommercial driver license is cancelled by the
secretaryjunder s. 343.25 (1)-or(5)

SecTioN 32. 343.315 (2) (fp) of the statutes is created
toread:

343.3152) (fp) A person is disqualified for a period
of one year from operating a commercial motor vehicle
if the persors commercial driver license is canceled by
thesecretary under s. 343.25 (5).

SecTiOoN 33. 346.89 (4) of the statutes is renumbered
346.89(4) (a).

SecTION 34. 346.89 (4) (b)f the statutes is created
toread:

346.89(4) (b) 1. In this paragraph:

a. “Commercial motor vehicle” has the meaning
givenin 49 CFR 390.5

b. “Drive” means the exercise of physical control
overthe speed and direction of a motehicle while it
is in motion or is temporarily stationary because of traf
fic, a trafic control device, or other momentary delay

c. “Mobile telephone” has the meaning giveriih

person has secured a license or endorsement, orCFR390.5

attemptedo secure a license or endorseméemgthiring
or permitting another to appear in the persqgraceto
takean examination or otherwise gaining or attempting
to gain a passingcore on an examination by fraud or

2. Subject to sub. (3), exceptrgport an emgency
to law enforcementfficials or other emegency service
providers,no person may drive any commercial motor
vehiclewhile using a hand—held mobile telephone in any

otherwiseobtain a commercial license or endorsement by the following manners:

fraud or

SecTioN 29. 343.315 (2) (f) 9. of the statutes is
createdo read:

343.3152) (f) 9. Molating s. 346.89 (3) (a) orlacal
ordinancein conformity therewith or a law of a federally
recognizedAmerican Indian tribe or band in this state
conformity with s. 346.89 (3) (a) or the law of another
jurisdiction prohibiting driving a motor vehicle while
composingor sending aelectronic text message or elec

a. Using at least one hand to hold a mobile telephone
or any connected accessaoyconduct a voice communi
cation.

b. Dialing or answering a mobile telephone by press
ing more than a single button.

¢. Reaching for a mobile telephone in a manner that
requiresthe driver to maneuver so that he or she is no lon
gerin a seated driving position.

SecTioN 35. I nitial applicability.
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(1) The treatmentf section 343.07 (3) of the statutes applicationdor a commercial driver license received by
first applies to a permit issued on thieefive date of this ~ the department of transportation on théeefive dateof
subsection. this subsection.

(2) Thetreatment of section 343.315 (2) (f) 9. and 10. SecTioN 36m. Effective dates. This act takes &ct
of the statutes first applies to violations occurring on the onthe first day of the 7th month beginning afteblica
effectivedate of this subsection. tion, except as follows:

(3) The treatment of section 343.315 (2) (fm) and (fp) (1) The renumbering andmendment of section
first applies tocancellations occurring on thefesftive 343.065(1) of the statutes, the amendmentsettion
dateof this subsection. 343.14(2) (im) 1m. b. of the statutes, and the creation of

(4) The renumbering andmendment of section section343.065 (1) (b) of the statutes aret8on 35 (4)
343.065(1) of the statutes, the amendmentsettion of this act take ééct onthe first day of the 4th month
343.14(2) (im) 1m. b. of the statutes, and the creation of beginningafter publication.
section 343.065 (1) (b) of the statutdsst apply to




